

No. 10-344

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALONSO ALVINO HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The Court Of Appeals
Of The State Of Oregon**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF OREGON CRIMINAL-LAW AND
CRIMINAL-PROCEDURE PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
CARRIE LEONETTI
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON SCHOOL OF LAW
1221 University of Oregon
Eugene, OR 97403-1221
(541) 346-3269
leonetti@uoregon.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Post- <i>Apodaca</i> Empirical Evidence Calls Into Question the Court’s Reasoning Behind Its Holding That the Right to a Unanimous Verdict Is Not So Fundamental That It Must Apply to the States via the Fourteenth Amendment.....	5
II. This Court’s Post- <i>Apodaca</i> Sixth-Amendment Jurisprudence Calls Into Question the Doctrinal Holding That the Right to a Unanimous Verdict Is Not So Fundamental That It Must Apply to the States via the Fourteenth Amendment.....	10
III. Since <i>Apodaca</i> , the National Consensus in Favor of Unanimous Verdicts Has Continued	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) ...	3, 11, 12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	11
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	13
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	12
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	3, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	5, 6, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2009)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	3
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Simpson v. Coursey</i> , 197 P.3d 68 (Or. App. 2008).....	9
<i>State v. Cave</i> , 195 P.3d 446 (Or. App. 2008).....	9
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 198 P.3d 978 (Or. App. 2008)	9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 196 P.3d 97 (Or. App. 2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 176 P.3d 425 (Or. App. 2008).....	9
<i>State v. Moller</i> , 174 P.3d 1063 (Or. App. 2007)	9
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 174 P.3d 598 (Or. App. 2007)	9
<i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 85 P.3d 323 (Or. App. 2004)	9
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 188 P.3d 482 (Or. App. 2008)	9
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 174 P.3d 1032 (Or. App. 2007).....	9
<i>State v. Rennels</i> , 162 P.3d 1006 (Or. App. 2007).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 195 P.3d 435 (Or. App. 2008).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	12
<i>Wyatt v. Czerniak</i> , 195 P.3d 912 (Or. App. 2008)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Eighth Amendment	12
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Principles for Juries & Jury Trials 4(B) (August 2005).....	14
ABA Standard for Criminal Justice, Trial by Jury 1.1(d) (1968).....	14
ABA Standard Relating to Trial Courts 2.10 (1976).....	14
Appellate Division, Office of Public Defense Services, <i>On the Frequency of Non- Unanimous Felony Verdicts in Oregon</i> (May 21, 2009), available at http://courts.oregon.gov/OPDS/docs/Reports/PDSCReportNonUnanJuries.pdf	9
Charles Nemeth, <i>Interactions Between Jurors as a Function of Majority v. Unanimity Decision Rules</i> , 7 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCH. 38 (1977).....	8
Commentary to ABA Jury Principle 4	14, 15
Dennis J. Devine, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. & PUB. POL'Y & L. 622, 629 (2001).....	7, 16
James H. Davis, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Decision Processes of 6- and 12-Person Mock Juries Assigned Unanimous and Two-Thirds Majority Rules</i> , 32 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 1 (1975)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jason D. Reichelt, <i>Standing Alone: Conformity, Coercion, and the Protection of the Holdout Juror</i> , 40 MICH. J. L. REFORM 569, 582-83 (2007).....	9
Jere W. Morehead, <i>A “Modest” Proposal for Jury Reform: The Elimination of Required Unanimous Jury Verdicts</i> , 46 KAN. L. REV. 933, 935 (1998).....	15
JOHN GUNTHER, <i>THE JURY IN AMERICA</i> 81 (1988).....	6
Kim Taylor Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (2000).....	8, 9, 16, 17
Michael J. Saks, <i>What Do Jury Experiments Tell Us About How Juries (Should) Make Decisions?</i> , 6 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L. J. 1, 40-41 (1997).....	8
Norbert Kerr, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, Effects of Conceptual Definition and Assigned Rule on the Judgment of Mock Juries</i> , 34 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 282 (1976).....	7
REID HASTIE, <i>ET AL.</i> , <i>INSIDE THE JURY</i> 108 (1983)....	6, 8
Richard A. Primus, <i>When Democracy Is Not Self-Government: Toward a Defense of the Unanimity Rule for Criminal Juries</i> , 18 CARDOZO L. REV. 1417 (1997).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shari Diamond, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury</i> , 100 NW. U. L. REV. 201 (2006).....	7, 14, 16
Valerie P. Hans, <i>The Power of Twelve: the Impact of Jury Size and Unanimity on Civil Jury Decision Making</i> , 4 DEL. L. REV. 2, 23 (2001).....	7
